
UNIVERSAL I^ESOUI^CES CORPORATION 

1331 SEVENTEENTH STREET, SUITE 300 • DENVER, COLORADO 80202 • PHONE (30 FAX (303) 672-6990 

April 30 , 1996 

i B f E'n] 

lli MAY 3I996 

OiL CONSERVATION DiVIGir.,.,' 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Application for Approval of 
Exception to Well Location Requirements 
Byrd 6-23 Well 
Devils Fork Field 

Universal Resources Corporation requests the Secretary-Director grant administrative 
approval of an exception to the requirements of Rule 2(b) of the General Rules and Regulations 
for associated oil and gas pools for the Byrd #6-23 Well. 

Universal drilled the Byrd #6-23 well in October 1995 at an unorthodox location in the 
SENE of Section 23, Township 24 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. It 
was necessary to move the wellsite to the south and east from a standard location to avoid 
the Little Blue Mesa rim and an archaeological site immediately to the north of the current 
location. In support of this request for exception, I am attaching the fol lowing: 

1 . Ownership of offsett ing spacing units (Exhibit A) 

2. List of wells on leases offsett ing the spacing unit (Exhibit B) 

3. Plat indicating leases offsett ing the spacing unit and all wells completed on 
those leases (Exhibit C) 

4 . Plat showing the topographical conditions necessitating the non-standard 
location (Exhibit D) 

3. A copy of the archaeologist's drawing of the archaeological site in relation to 
the Byrd #6-23 location (Exhibit E) 

4 . A copy of form C-102, Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat (Exhibit F) 



State of New Mexico 
April 30 , 1996 
Page 2 

Notice of this application has been sent via certified mail this date to all operators of 
affected offsett ing spacing units. It is my understanding that if no operator enters an 
objection to this unorthodox location within 20 days, the Director may approve this 
application. 

Sincerely, 
r 

Jane Seiler / 
Administrative Coordinator 

Attachments 



BYRD #6-23 WELL 
APPLICATION FOR EXCEPTION WELL LOCATION 

OWNERSHIP OF OFFSETTING SPACING UNITS 
EXHIBIT A 

Township 24 North, Range 7 West, Section 24: NW%m 

Floyd Oil Company, Operator 
711 Louisiana #1740 
Houston, TX 77002 

Albuquerque National Bank 
Trustee for Marguerite Liberman 
Box 1344 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Lupe Salazar 
700 Lomas NE #102 
Albuquerque, NM 87104 

Joseph & Simone Grevey Trust 
2015 Wyoming Blvd., NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87112 

Jack & Joanne Grevey Trust 
1309 Cuatro Cerros 
Albuquerque, NM 87123 

Warren Inc. 
Box 7250 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Ira Liberman & Albuquerque National Bank 
Trustees for Maurice Liberman 
Box 1344 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Township 24 North, Range 7 West, Section 24: SW!4 

Bannon Energy Inc., Operator 
3934 FM 1 9 6 0 W , #240 
Houston, TX 77068-3539 

Township 24 North, Range 7 West, Section 23: SE% 

Universal Resources Corporation 
1331 17th Street, Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80202 



BYRD #6-23 WELL 
APPLICATION FOR EXCEPTION WELL LOCATION 

WELL LIST 
EXHIBIT B 

Well: Byrd 5-23 
Location: S23 T24N R7W 0 (SWSE) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Producing Oil Well 
Operator: Universal Resources Corporation 

Well: Kenney 23-3 
Location: S23 T24N R7W K (NESW) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Inactive 
Operator: Grace Petroleum 

Well: Love 23-2 
Location: S23 T24N R7W L (NWSW) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Inactive 
Operator: Grace Petroleum 

Well: Byrd 1-23 
Location: S23 T24N R7W A (NENE) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: P&A 
Operator: Universal Resources Corporation 

Well: Blakely 23-6 
Location: S23 T24N R7W E (SWNW) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Inactive 
Operator: Grace Petroleum 

Well: Grace Federal 24-1 
Location: S24 T24N R7W C (NENW) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Inactive 
Operator: Bannon Energy Inc. 



Well: Grace Federal 24-2 
Location: S24 T24N R7W F (SENW) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Producing Gas Well 
Operator: Bannon Energy Inc. 

Well: Grace Federal 24-1R 
Location: S24 T24N R7W D (NWNW) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Producing Oil Well 
Operator: Bannon Energy Inc. 

Well: Largo Spur A-1 
Location: S 1 4 T 2 4 N R7W I (NESE) 
County: Rio Arriba 
Formation: Gallup 
Status: Inactive 
Operator: Flag Redfern Oil Company 





E X H I B I T ^ D ^ ^ " 1 



EXHIBIT E 

Bill Salisbury Byrd 6-23 
0 Well Center Stake 

Figure 8 

13 



DUtriet 1 

ro Sat mo. liobb*. NM mil-mo 
DUtriet ll 

?0 Drawer 0 0 . A r t d a , N M »211-0719 

DUtriet I I I 

1000 Rio Benin* Rd., A x u c N M 17410 

DUtriet IV 

PO Box 20M. Suti Fe. NM tlSOt-lOSt 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Mineral* & Natural Rcaourra Department 

EXHIBIT F ' ' 
Form C-102 

Revised February 21. 1994 
Instructions on back 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N Submit to Appropriate District Office 
PO BOX 2088 Sute Lease - 4 Copies 

Santa Fe, N M 87504-2088 ^ ^ F « Lease - 3 Copies 
JUN 2 3 1995 r i 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE D_ED4€7VFI©"N~PLAT-—... ' API Number r--— 1 Pool Code -

- -' Pro peny- Code ' Property Name 

Byrd JL5 
_ _ _ _ ^ W e U Number 

* Operator Name 

Universa l Resources Corpora t ion 
* Elevation 

6676 ' 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or lot oo. 

H 

Section 

23 

Township 

24 N 

Ranee 

7 W 

Lot Idn Fed from the 

230t) 

North/South line 

North 
Fect from the 

770 

E u t / W a l Uae 

East 
County 

Rio A r r i 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

LTL or lot oo. Section Township Ranee Lot Idn Fect from the North/South line Fect from the E u l / W o t line County 

^Dedicated Acre* 1 1 Joint or InTul 

) 

" CouoCdatioa Code 1 1 Order No. 

vNO ALLOWABLE WTLL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNTT HASaEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein is 

true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

L . J Garner 
Printed Name 

Division Operations Super, 
T i t l e 

6/ ' 2/95 
Date 

'"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify thai the veil location shown on this plat 
wax plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me 
or under my supervision, and that the same is true and 

correct t&iihe best of 
I', >" 

Certificate Number 
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Form 3160-4 
(November 19?3), t r\ 1 

(fotimrlr >'̂ 33tJT - • UNITED STATE: sf ^m 
MIT IN DUPLICATE* 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
riuRtAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

(Sw other tn-
Klrurlhinn on 
rrrem aide) 

WELLtOMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG* 
la. T Y P E OF W E L L ! 

IV Rl.l. Olhrr 
b. T Y P E OF COMPLETION: ^ J !" 

NEW pm wnnK f—1 PKV.f. i—l ri rr. I—1 nirr. I—I 
ivKi.i. IA) I>VCB I I r.x I I n.M-K I I I«:MVH. I I Othrr 

2. K m c o r o ra f tATOR .1" 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES (DRPORATTON 
3. A I D E R S or OPERATOR ( 3 ( ) 3 ) g - ^ g -

1331-17TH STREET, STTTTR 300, DENVER,,- fT)Ti")Parn nnono 
4. I.OCATION or WKI.I. [Report location clearly and in acrnnrnnee trltn any Slnlr rrjiid-rmfrtlt)* 

At.orfnce 2300* FNL; 770' FEL 

At top prod. Interval reported below SAME 

At tolnl depth SAME 
14. PERMIT wo. 

-30-039-25531 
DATS ISSl'tD 

Form epprovedk 
Budget Bureau No. 1004—01 
Expiree August 31, 1985 

fi. l.r.ARP. nr.SIMNATlUN AHD SERIAL 

NMSF 078563 
0. tr INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OK TRIBR Ni 

N/A : 

7 . I N IT AtlRKKMCNT NAMB 

_N/A 
S. KAIIM OR LEASE NAMB 

i BYRD 
' » . W I L L KO. 

6-23 
10. rir.t-n AND root., on WILDCAT 

LYBROOK GALLUP 
T t . SKI'.. T.. R., J l . . OR DI.OCK AND SUR> 

OR ARKA 

SE/4 NE/4 SEC. 23 

T24N-R7W 
12. COVNTT on 

PARISH 

RIO ARRIBA 

1.1. STATS 

NEW MEXI 
I S . DATE SPl'DDED 

9/19/95 
16. DATE T.D. REACHED 

9/26/95 
IT. DATE COMPL. {Ready lo prod.) 

10/26/95 
18. ELEVATIONS (Dr. RKB. RT, 01. ETC.) * 

6676' GL : 

I B . BLEV. CASINOIIEAD 

6678' 
20. TOTAL ocrrii. UO * TVO 

5722" 
21. PLUO, BACK T.O.. MO * TVO-. 

5671' 10/ 
••.22. i f Mt i .T t r i . r C O M T L . . 23. INTERVALS 

DRILLED BT 
ROTART TOOLS CABLE TOOLS 

YES 
24. PRODUCINO INTERTAI.(S). Or THIS COMI'I.ETION—TOP." BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVp)f; 

ull 
5365' - 5558* GALLUP DEC 

25. WAS DIRECTIONAI 
SURVET MADS 

NO 
2S. TTTE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOOS RVN 

GR-CBL-CCL DIL-CD 10) 
2T. WAS WELL CORED 

NO 
25. CASINO RECORD.IRtport all ttrlnyt tei In well) 

CASINO SIZE 

8-5/8" 
4-1/2' 

WEIOHT, L B . / r T . 

24 
11.6 

DErTH RET (MD) 

355' 
5717' 

HOLE SIZE 

12-1/4" 
7-7/8' 

CEMEKTINO RECORD 

225 SACKS 
470 SACKS 

AMOUNT PULLED 

29. L I N E R RECORO 30. TUBING RECORO 

SIZS TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMENT* SCREEN (MD) size DEPTH BBT (MD) FACKER SET (MD) 

2-3/8" 5514' 

31. FERVORATION RECOID (Interval, 'lie and number) 

1 SPF: 5365', 5369', 5382', 5484', 5488', 
5496', 5500',,5507', 5510', 5555', 
5558*. 

.tt. ACID. SHOT. FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC. 31. FERVORATION RECOID (Interval, 'lie and number) 

1 SPF: 5365', 5369', 5382', 5484', 5488', 
5496', 5500',,5507', 5510', 5555', 
5558*. 

DErTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KIND Or MATERIAL USED 

31. FERVORATION RECOID (Interval, 'lie and number) 

1 SPF: 5365', 5369', 5382', 5484', 5488', 
5496', 5500',,5507', 5510', 5555', 
5558*. 

5365' - 5558' 1,000 GAL 7-1/2%. FE-HCL 

31. FERVORATION RECOID (Interval, 'lie and number) 

1 SPF: 5365', 5369', 5382', 5484', 5488', 
5496', 5500',,5507', 5510', 5555', 
5558*. 140,000# 16/30 BRADY SAND 

31. FERVORATION RECOID (Interval, 'lie and number) 

1 SPF: 5365', 5369', 5382', 5484', 5488', 
5496', 5500',,5507', 5510', 5555', 
5558*. 

& 1,980,200 SCF N,v 

31. FERVORATION RECOID (Interval, 'lie and number) 

1 SPF: 5365', 5369', 5382', 5484', 5488', 
5496', 5500',,5507', 5510', 5555', 
5558*. 

33.* PRODUCTION 
DATB VIRST PRODUCTION 

10/30/95 
PRODUCTION METHOD (Floietnp, gat lift, pumping—tin and type of pump) 

PLUNGER LIFT 

W E L L STATUS (Producing or 
•Anl-ln) 

PR 
DATS O r T E S T 

10/30/95 

HOURS TESTED 

24 

C H O R E S I Z E PROO'N. POR O I L — B B L . HAS M C P . WATER B B L . 
T E S T PERIOD 1 1 | 

»» 1 14 1 50 1 0 
OAS-OIL RATIO 

3570:1 
P L O W . T t n m o PRESS. 

265 

CASINO PRESSURE 

320 
CALCULATED O I L RBI . . OAS M C P . WATER HBL. 
2 4 - n o U R RATE 1 I , 

*- 1 14 1 50 | 0 
O I L ORAVITT-AP I ( C O B R . ) 

34. DISPOSITION OP OAs (Sold, vied for fuel, vented, etc.) 

SOLD 
TEST WITNESSED ST. 

R. 
33. LIST OT ATTACHMENTS 

38. I hereby eer»|fr tb: 

SIGNED 

n7f\«nd attached Information i i complete and correi termlned from all a 

TITLE DTV. OPER. SUPER ws 
ble records 

11/20/95 DATB 

*(See Inilructioni and Spaces fcr Additional Data on Re^t^f^jrl*^ 

r{i \r , (R t l . S . C . Srrt ion 1001, m»liM It a ftijni» lot anv persoi *-now»n«.tv »nd wHI'ntty \ * mRK* l e . 
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OH. CONSERW UN OfVrSiON 
Form j 160S REC; v'FD UNITED STATES 
!J J n e '"0) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

' Q 5 OE ' 1 'P,U RPfy 0 F § # N D MANAGEMENT 
w • 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON'WELLS 
Do not use this (orm for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" (or such p/qpqsals. .. V. . • 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. 1004-01)) 

Eapires: March 31,1973 
3. Lease Designation tnd Seriil No. 

NMSF 078563 
6. If Indian, Allonee or Tribe Nsme 

NA 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 

I . Type ol Well 

Sw'en 

7 . t f Un i t o r C A , Agreement Des ignat ion 

NA 

Well • Other 
2. Name o l Opera to r 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 

I. Well Name end No. i£r / 

BYRD NO.0-23 ^ 6 
9. API WeU No. 

3. Address tnd Telephone No. 

1331-17th Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80202 303-672-6970 
30-039-25531 £ L 

«. Loctiiem of Well (Footage. See., T., R., M.. or Surrey Oejcription) 

2300' FNL; 770 ' FEL SE/4 NE/4 23-T24N-R7W 

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area ^ 1 1 " 

LYBR€rOrf GALLUP 
I I . County or Parish, Slate 

Rio Arriba, New Mexico 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

• Notice of Intent 

Subsequent Report 

Final Abandonment Notice 

I 1 Abandonment 

• a 
ecompfetfon 

Q PltiU ,nt B a c k 

Cuing Repair 

Altering C u b i t 

Other Status Update 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Change of Plan) 

New Construction 

Non-Routine Fracturing 

Witer Shut-Off 

Conversion to injection 

Dispose Water 
(Note: Report m u l t ! o l molilple eomplettonon Well 
Completion or Recomptelion Report end l o | lorm. l 

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed wotk. If well is dlrectionally dri l led, 
give lubsnrffee loeMtlons and measured and t/ue vertical depths for all markers and cones pertinent lo this work.)* 

The following is a update on the Byrd No. 6-23 well: 

OCTOBER 10, 1995 Rig up Halliburton and perforate Skelly and Mayre zones wi th 11 holes at 5,365' , 5,369' , 
5,382' , 5 ,484' , 5 ,488 ' , 5 ,496 ' , 5 ,500 ' , 5 ,507 ' , 5 ,510 ' , 5 ,555 ' and 5,558' . Acidized with 
100 gallons 7-1/2% FE-HCL. Pumped 400 gallons acid away at 1300# and 5 BPM. 

OCTOBER 22 , 1995 Frac well down 4-1/2" casing. Pumped into zone at 2497# and 24-1/2 BPM with 140,000# 
16/30 Brady sand and 1,980,200 scf N 2 . Flow well back. 

OCTOBER 26, 1995 Set 168 joints of 2-3/8" tubing at 5,514' KB. 

OCTOBER 30, 1995 Well turned on for initial production made 14 BO and 50 MCF in 24 hours. 

M. I hereby c e r t i f y ^ 1 jhe foregoing is true^nd correct 

Signed . T,,,. Coordinator, Administration One . November 6, 1995 
(This spice for Federal or Slue office use) 

A p p r o v e d hy / 
C o n d i t i o n W f ^ p p r o v i l . i f m y : 

Title . 

Title U. U.S.C. Section 1001. mtkes ll i crime for my person knowingly ind willfully to make to tny department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements 
or representations as to sny miner within its jurisdiction. ^yV-lP.r l 

' S o n f n a l i u c l l o t i o n f l n v o r i n Sf r fn 



District I • ' ' 

ro Boa mo. iiobbi. NM m4i-i°so 
DUriet II 

PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM m i l - t f 7 1 » 

Dtalrirl (II 

1000 RJo Braatu Rd., AHoc .VM fWIO 

DtMrirt IV 
PO Boa 10**, Santa Fr. NM 87504-20M 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. MIneraii & Natural Rcaoarrca Department 

E X H I B I T "A" 
1 s~ / F o r m C " 1 0 2 

6 Revise/February 21, 1994 
A / ^ ^ ~ / Instructions on back 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N , Q J V I S J Q N / V O S u b m i t t 6 d̂ propnMe District Office 
OIL '>p5-g^ 7088 " ' " -v-v/ State Lease - 4 Copies 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 F « Lease - 3 Copies 

'95 0E I - RP1 8 52 JUN • AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT ' A H Number 

30-05*1- 2SS3/ 
' Pool Code ' Pout Name. 

' Property Code 

1*7251 
' Property Name 

Byrd ^3 
' WeU Number 

6 
' OGRID No. ' Operator Name 

Universal Resources Corporation 
' Elevation 

6676 * 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

H 

Section 

23 

Township 

24 N 

Ranee 

7 W 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

23 0O 

North/South line 

North 

Feci from the 

770 

Eajl/Weat line 

E a s t 

County 

R i o A r r i b b . 

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Rana;e Lot Idn Feet from th* North/South line Fed from tha East/West line County 

u Dedicated A era " Joint or Infill " Consolidation Code " Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify thai the information contained herein is 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature 

L . J . Garner 
Printed Name 

Division Operations Super, 
Title 

=. 6/22/95 
Date 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plot 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by mt 
or under my supervision, and that the same is true and 
correct t<pihe bat of^ 

Cmificaie. Number 



Prj.m 1160-5 r UNITED STATES / DP ' ; r ! Y F 0 
(junt 19901 n ' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR S ^ >;./,' M'A; ' ; o n 

r . ; n BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
. f P v • \f . . -

•pm £ bSUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS - J UL- 1 i <- • "• 1 

OoTnSl usV (his lorm for proposals lo drill or lo deepen or reentry \o a dlHerenl reservoir. 
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for suoh proposalaQJy f^niVi ^GTON 

FORM ArrROVEO 
Budget Bureau f»o, ItXM-tJIJJ 

• ' • ] Explr t t : M i t c h J l . i m 

Prj.m 1160-5 r UNITED STATES / DP ' ; r ! Y F 0 
(junt 19901 n ' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR S ^ >;./,' M'A; ' ; o n 

r . ; n BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
. f P v • \f . . -

•pm £ bSUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS - J UL- 1 i <- • "• 1 

OoTnSl usV (his lorm for proposals lo drill or lo deepen or reentry \o a dlHerenl reservoir. 
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for suoh proposalaQJy f^niVi ^GTON 

5. Lease Designation tnd Serial Mo. 

: TSiMSF - 078563 

Prj.m 1160-5 r UNITED STATES / DP ' ; r ! Y F 0 
(junt 19901 n ' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR S ^ >;./,' M'A; ' ; o n 

r . ; n BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
. f P v • \f . . -

•pm £ bSUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS - J UL- 1 i <- • "• 1 

OoTnSl usV (his lorm for proposals lo drill or lo deepen or reentry \o a dlHerenl reservoir. 
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for suoh proposalaQJy f^niVi ^GTON 

6. If Indian, Allottee- or Tribe f t ime 

:NA . 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 
7, I f Unit or CA. Agreement Designation 

NA 1. Type of w e i l 

© W e l l D We'll O Other 

7, I f Unit or CA. Agreement Designation 

NA 1. Type of w e i l 

© W e l l D We'll O Other 
1 . Well Name end Ho. 

BYRD NO. 6-23 1. Mime ol Operator 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 

1 . Well Name end Ho. 

BYRD NO. 6-23 1. Mime ol Operator 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 9. API Well No. 

30-039-25531 ). Addieit tnd Telephone No. 

1331-17th Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO. 80202 (303)672-6970 

9. API Well No. 

30-039-25531 ). Addieit tnd Telephone No. 

1331-17th Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO. 80202 (303)672-6970 10. Field and Pool, or Bsploralory Aiea 

GALLUP a. Lnetrlon of Well (Footage. Set., T „ R., M., or Surrey Description) 

2300' FNL; 770' FEL SE/4 NE/4, Section 23, T24N-R7W 

10. Field and Pool, or Bsploralory Aiea 

GALLUP a. Lnetrlon of Well (Footage. Set., T „ R., M., or Surrey Description) 

2300' FNL; 770' FEL SE/4 NE/4, Section 23, T24N-R7W I I . Count* or T t t l i h , Stale 

Rio Arriba, NM 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

T Y P E O P S U B M I S S I O N T Y P E O F A C T I O N 

• Notice of Intent - J 1 ( f j ^ 

® Subsequent Report OCT ^ ^ 

• 

i I Abindonmcnf 

• Reeornplellon 

Plugging Bsck 

O Cuing Repair 

Altering Casing 

B o * * CEMENT CASING 

• Change of Dins 

H e * Conitnieffo* 

Non-Routine Fracturing 

Water ShutOtT 

Conversion to Injection 

• Dispose Weter 
tHattt Rfs«rtttl«1<t i f mvltl^U »»w»lflltt««« Writ 
Comaltllvn ar Rtttmelttltn Rtterl ine" l « | tvrm.l 

13. Describe rtoposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dales. Including estimated data of starting any proposed work. If well Is diieeilonally dril led, 
give lubsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all matters and tones pertinent tn this work.)* 

SEPTEMBER 26, 1995: 

SEPTEMBER 27-28, 1995: 

Drilling @ Total Depth of 5,722' . 

Ran 131 joints 4-1/2" , 11.6#, J-55 casing. Set at 5,717'KB. 
Cemented with 20 barrels of CW-100, 10 barrels water, 370 
sacks of "G" cement with .25% D-65, 5 gallons per sack Dis 5, 
. 1 % gel per sack PR 45, . 2 % D-46, 1/4# p-20 per sack + 100 
sacks "G" cement with 1/4# D-29 per sack. Plug down at 
8:15AM on 9/28/95. 

Had full returns throughout cementing. Did not circulate cement to surface. Cement top 
at 890' from surface (CBL 10/7/95). Plug back total depth is 5 ,671 ' . OJO Alamo formation top 
at 1,383', Bottom 1,587'. 

i i I tictcby te^}lyth«j-the-*SrfocA|' 

Signed < tX j [ j c /g 
Is true tnd eortect 

Ic 

Thit Div, Operations Siiperint.pnrlpnt, 0.1. October l o t 1995 
f t hit ipiee for Fcdtrif or $lile office «w) 

Approved hy 
CoMtttoni of ipprovil. It tny: 

Tide. ACCEPTED FOR RECORD 

UUT 1 3 1 
Title l» U J C. Section 1001, makes l l i crime h r arty person knowingly tnd willfully w make to any department or agency of (he United Slate] any raise, fictitious or fraudulent iiatcmentt 

ot rcpitscntstloni t j lo iny matter »UMn lu jurisdiction. r f i ^ t . V J i C T O M fMOTJPif"•" OFF ICE 

' S « 1 l n s t i u c l l m i n n l l n v i m R l r l i 

NrrlOCO 



0U.C0NS6RV- UN Q ^ S . C N ^ 

rnrmJICO-5 UNITED STATES R E C t - v E t ^ . ^ . ^ . . . 

« « « " W ) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR n / . * Q ' n o -
BUREAU OF LAND MANAOgJj(®£f 5 ^ | ^ 0 3 t l -

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELlfS " VJ ! ' i ! : • 
Oo not use (his form for proposals (o drill or (o deepen or reenlry/fo a dlfferenl reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. ItXH-OIJS 

Expires: M u c h 31.199J 

0U.C0NS6RV- UN Q ^ S . C N ^ 

rnrmJICO-5 UNITED STATES R E C t - v E t ^ . ^ . ^ . . . 

« « « " W ) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR n / . * Q ' n o -
BUREAU OF LAND MANAOgJj(®£f 5 ^ | ^ 0 3 t l -

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELlfS " VJ ! ' i ! : • 
Oo not use (his form for proposals (o drill or (o deepen or reenlry/fo a dlfferenl reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

3. Leue Designation tnd Serial Mo. 

. NMSF 078563 

0U.C0NS6RV- UN Q ^ S . C N ^ 

rnrmJICO-5 UNITED STATES R E C t - v E t ^ . ^ . ^ . . . 

« « « " W ) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR n / . * Q ' n o -
BUREAU OF LAND MANAOgJj(®£f 5 ^ | ^ 0 3 t l -

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELlfS " VJ ! ' i ! : • 
Oo not use (his form for proposals (o drill or (o deepen or reenlry/fo a dlfferenl reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

1 t . I f Indiui . Allonee or Tribe Mime 

, NA 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 
J . If Unil or CA. Agreement Oesl|mllon 

NA 1. Type of Well 

Q Well D We'll Q Olhef 

J . If Unil or CA. Agreement Oesl|mllon 

NA 1. Type of Well 

Q Well D We'll Q Olhef 1. Well Ntme tnd No. 

BYRD #6-23 1. Name of Operifor 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 

1. Well Ntme tnd No. 

BYRD #6-23 1. Name of Operifor 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 9. API Well No. 

30-039-25531 ). Address ind Telephone No. 

1331-17th Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80202 303-672-6970 

9. API Well No. 

30-039-25531 ). Address ind Telephone No. 

1331-17th Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80202 303-672-6970 10. Field tnd Pool, or Btploratory Area 

G A L L U P *. Location of Well (Fooi i fe. See.. T., R.. M.. or Survey DeKrlpilonl 

2300' FNL; 770 ' FEL; SE/4 NE/4 Sec. 23, T24N - R7W 

10. Field tnd Pool, or Btploratory Area 

G A L L U P *. Location of Well (Fooi i fe. See.. T., R.. M.. or Survey DeKrlpilonl 

2300' FNL; 770 ' FEL; SE/4 NE/4 Sec. 23, T24N - R7W I I . County or Parish, Suie 

Rio Arriba, NM 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

• Notice of In tent—. 

Subsequent Report 

• n, nil Abandonment Notice 

SOIL 

• Abandonment 

Reeomptetlon 

D Plugging Back 

Casing Repair 

Altering Casing 

IS Other SPUD 

• Change of r iant 

New Construction 

Non-Routine Fracturing 

Water Shut-Off 

Conversion to Injection 

• Dispose Wi ter 
(Netf ! Rcpnrt retain af malilptr earnplMtnn nn Wrl l 

Completion a* Rttarnplt t lon RtpcM tut! L o | foim.t 

13. Describe Ptoposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state t i l perllnent deti i l t . ind give penlnent dates. Including estimated due of sun Ing any proposed work. If well Is direct lonally dri l led, 
give mbsurfice locations and measured and true vertical depths for all mar hen tnd tones perllnent to this wort:.)* 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION SPUDDED THE BYRD NO. 6-23 WELL ON 

SEPTEMBER 19, 1995 AT 6:30 P.M. 

8-5/8", 24#, J-55 SURFACE CASING WAS RUN AND SET @ 355' KB AND CEMENTED 

WITH 225 SACKS OF CLASS "G" CEMENT WITH 3% CACL AND 1/4#/SACK FLOCELE. THE 

CEMENT WAS CIRCULATED TO THE SURFACE. 

PRESENT OPERATIONS: DRILLING IN THE MENEFEE AT 4,095'. 

Ic 

Title n T V . OPVRATTONH ^TPTOTNTTTMnT^lT 0... _ 2 B . 1 9 9 5 

(FMs space for Federal or State office w ) 

Approved bv 
Condi t ions o f j p p t o v i l , i f any ; 

AfiCEPTEP RECORD 

SEP 2 81995 
tide III U S C. Section 1001. makes ll a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United Suites any false, fictitious or fraudulent,fVatementi 
or lep'etentitlont as lo any maner within Its Jurisdiction. r T n N O ^ T R i ^ 1 ' O r f i C E 



Form 3160-5 
(June 1990.) , 

RECt 

0 4 UNITED STATES 
,oN 3 i V ! b U DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

,v'E0 BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
iV£D 

Ri M MAIL ROOM 
RECtP 

9'7 Rf\ SSI&&RY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLSc^P ] 9 PH 12: t-2" 
HttJTOtKise this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals ., , ; . .:-^rp,\\ M|R 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135 

Expires: March 31.1993 
5. Lease Designation and Serial No. 

NMSF078563 
6. If Indian. Allonee or Tribe Name 

NA 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 

I . Type of Well 

7. [f Unit or CA. Agreement Designation 

NA 
Gas 
Well • Other 

I . Name ol Operator 

UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 

8. Weil Name and No. 

Byrd No. #=-23 

3. Address and Telephone No. 

1331 17th Street, Suite 800, Denver, CO 80202 303-672-6970 

9. API Weil No. 

30-039-25531 

4. Location oi Well (Footage. Sec.. T.. R.. M.. or Survey Description) 

2300 ' FNL and 770 ' FEL 
SENE-Section 23, T24N, R7W 

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area 

Gallup 
11. County or Parish, Slate 

Rio Arriba, NM 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

Notice of Intent J f ! * |f£T / f W 

(ZD Subsequent Report i i j j Q r r 

v ' l l i 

1 1 Finai Abandonment Notice •-> 

' " s f ' > ' Q Abandonment 

•XC ;;v \ : J ; ' -;L I Recompletion 

( ; L 0 Plugging Back 

' Casing Repair 

L O Altei ing^asing — 

;~ ;-; • other ̂ -^'"Q Program 

A l Change of Plans 

1 New Construction 

I D Non-Routine Fracturing 

Z ] Water Shui-Off 

0 1 Conversion to Injection 

0 Dispose Water 
' StAKZ Report mu l l s of multiple completion on Well 
Completion or Recompletion Report and Lo t form.) 

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state ail pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed work. Jf well is directionaily drilled, 
give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)* 

Universal Resources proposes to change the production casing procedure outlined in the APD approved by 
the BLM on 6/22/95. The production casing wiil be cemented as fol lows: 

Precede cement with 20 bbls gel water. The lead will consist of 354 sx 65/35 G/Poz containing 6% 
gel and 1/4#/sx flocele. The tail will consist of 257 sx Class "G" containing 1/4#/sx flocele. 

Density Yield Water TT Comp. FL FW 

C e m e n t S y s t e m Additives Ib/qal. f t3/sx qal/sx hr/mn osi/hrs cc ml 
Lead: 
65/35 G/Poz 0.25# D29 11.0 4.06 26.78 5:00 4 5 0 / 2 4 + 2 7 4 9.5 
(354 sx) 5 gps D155 

0.1 gps M45 

Tail: 
Class " G " 0.25# D29 15.8 1.15 4.97 3:00 3 5 0 0 / 2 4 + 500 0 
(257 sx) 

If you have any questions or if we can provide additional information, please call me or Dennis Beccue, Staff 
Engineer, at 303-672-6970. 

14. I hereof certify 

Signed 

ie foregoing is true and correct Coordinator, Administration September 15,1995 
Tide. Date . 

(This space/for Federal or State office use) ce/for Federal 

I hv / Approved by 
Conditions of approval, if any: 

Tide. 
onŝ of̂ appi 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001. makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency t 
or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

'See Instruction on Reverse Side 

.United Stt r ficticious or fraudulent statements 

NM0C0 



<;iCN 
CNovertnndr 1983) 

Kfro'rio.rlr S^-MIC) 

... 17 Hfl 8 52 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT IK TRIPLICATE* 
(Other Instructions on 

reverie side) 

Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 1004—0136 
Expires August 31, 1995 

j . u u < oaaiuNATioH mo I I I U L a o . 

NM-SF078563 

APPLICATION FOR P€RM!T TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACy 

DRILL® DEEPEN • PLUG BACK G 

6. IT uioiin. A C L Q T T H oa Tiiaa HAMa 

* <—3 V*< 
T. UNIT joajtjtjjaxT K i m 

b. TTrs or wau. 
on. nri 
w r i t L S 

oaa (—1 

2. «*«> or CtLZtf'^p 
UNIVERSAL RESOURCES CORPORATION 

atNOL* 

zona • - O l T t F L S I—I 

coha L_l 
S. TiMM oa tikAsa K I M I 

Byrd ^ 3 -) 

3. Aooaaaa or OFBBATOB 

1331 -17th S t r e e t , Denver, CO 80202 

8. watt so. _4. _.•<' 

6-£5 B == "5 
4. uscATton or n u , (Eeport location clearly and ln accordance wtt_ any State requirements.') 

At auriace 

2300 FNL - 7 7 0 ' F E L 
At proposed prod, sau / V 

11. aaci. x.. a..—art. oa a_T" 
AHD auarax oa aaa* 

/ T24N, R7W, 
Sec . 23: SE/4 NE/4 

14. oisTAAca ia a f i t _ AND otaacnoo raoat K u a u r TOWN oa r o r r orricx* 

5 mi I P S north nf T.yhrnfilrJ WM 
12. COOMTT oa r—iaa 

Rio A r r i b a 
18. OTATB 

New Mexico 
lo. DISTANCE r s o - raoroau* 

LOCATION TO NXABXBT 
raoraxTT oa taaaa una. r r . 
(Jdao ta near-it drlf. unit Uae. if any! 

13. DISTANCE raoat rsopoa— LOCATION* 
TO Ncaaasr W E L L . oatttiMo. C O - F L - T B D . 
oa AT r u n FOB. OK THIS r»»aa. rr. 

21. S U ~ A X I O « B (Show wtnther OF. S T . GB. ateTT 

T T , l s G I ^ 6.676 ' 

18. no. or Acasa ut u u i 

320 
10. paoroaas oana 

5705' 

17. NO. or acaxa ABSIOMBD 
TO THM WKt̂ _ 

20. aoTAaz oa caaLi roota 

Rotary 

• - i i i L .^ i and 

22. AFFBOX. DATE woax w i u . BTABT* 

J u l y 1, 1995 
-̂ procedural 
— * " ' " n i n i v w frurCiUL'I 

aiZE or sota waionT rsm rooT aBTTISIO DBFTH —uuojii'u i i. i..— -——•::: 
, „ r , , r p „ .aoAWTrrr or cBssairr " 

8 . 6 2 5 " 24# 320 ' 250 s x 
7 . 8 7 5 4 . 5 0 0 " 11 .6# 5705' 1020 s x 

E x h i b i t s 

A - LOCATION PLAT (OCD FORM C-102) 
B - TEN POINT COMPLIANCE PROGRAM - OPERATIONS 
C - BLOWOUT PREVENTOR DIAGRAM 
D - MULTI-POINT REQUIREMENTS PROGRAM 
E - TOPOGRAPHY MAP SHOWING ROADS 
F - DRILLING RIG LAYOUT 
G - COMPLETION RIG LAYOUT 
H - LOCATION PROFILE PLAT 
I - FACILITIES LAYOUT 

mm.mm 
JUL 1 G1S35 'J 

mm0 $ 
IN ABOVE SFACZ DXSCBIBE FBOFOSED PBOOEAM : TX proposal ta to deepen or pine back, give data on present prodnctlTe una and proponed new prodnctlTe 
aone. IT proposal la to drill or deepen dlrectlonailT, (Ire pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical deptha. QlTe blowout 
preventer program. If any. 
2i. 

BtGftED 
D i v i s i o n Ope ra t i ons 
Superintendent 

June 22, 1995 

(This space for Federal or Stat* office oae) 

Pauunr no. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Arraovas BT _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
coNomoaa or x m o r x u tr ART : 

a m o r At BATE. Z - P P t r s O V - D 

AS AMENDED 

m. 06 1995 
NMOCD 

Inttnjctionr On R«v«r*e Sid- MANAGER 
T i t l e 18 U . S . C Section 1001, makes it a crime f W a n y person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the 
United States anv false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to anv matter within its jurisdiction. 



jja,* llobtn. NM 81241-1980 

DO*. Attala. NM 8*211-0719 WpT*Wet 

m 
1000 Rio B r u m Rd.. Aztec. NM S74I0 
District IV 

FO Box 2088, Santa Fe. NM 87504.20** 

EXHIBIT "A" 
State of New-Mexico Form C-102 

EoxrTj. Miner— & Natural Resources Department Revised February 21, 1994 
Instructions aa back 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N DIVISION Submit to Appropriate District Offlce 
PO BOX 2088 op eg, oc^. State l__se - 4 Copies 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 ? ft* Uase - 3 Copies 
JUN 2 Q 1995 _ 

• AMENDED REPORT 
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

' API Number 
1 Pool Code 

/?/,/* 
JBpnl Name 

* Property Code * Properly Name 

Byrd 
' WeU Number 

6-23 
'OGRID No. 

Of */46 
' Opera Lor Name 

Universal Resources Corporation 
* Hcvalioa 

6676 ' 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or tot DO. 

H 

Section 

23 
Township 

24 N 

Range 

7 W 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

2300 

North/South fine 

North 
Fect from the 

770 

Eait/Wat One 

East 
County 

Rio Arribk 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot oo. Section Township Ran,e Lot Ida Feet froa tbe Nor—'Sou lb line Feet from tbe East/West line County 

1 1 Dedicated Acre* 'Mototorl__ " Contc-datioa Code " Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

16 S89 42'W 

JUL 1 0 

'; id 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained heron it 
true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Sicnature 

L . J . Garner 
Printed Name 

Division Operations Super. 
Title 

6/22/95 
Date 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown cn this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me 
or under my supervision, and that the same is true and 
correct tSilhe best of 

Certificate Number 


